above. The adjustments are estimates based on currently available information and actual amounts may have differed materially from these
estimates. They do not reflect the effect of costs or synergies that would have been expected to result from the integration of the acquisition.
The pro forma information does not purport to be indicative of the results of operations that actually would have resulted had the acquisition
occurred at the beginning of each period presented or of future results of the consolidated entity. The results of operations and financial
condition of Freightquote have been included in our condensed consolidated financial statements since their acquisition date of January 1,
2015.

NOTE 10. CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE  LOSS

Accumulated other comprehensive loss is included in the Stockholders' investment on our condensed consolidated balance sheets. The recorded
balance, net of taxes, at June 30, 2015 , and December 31, 2014 , was $37.7 million and $28.6 million , respectively. Accumulated other
comprehensive loss is comprised solely of foreign currency translation adjustment at June 30, 2015 , and December 31, 2014 .

12

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

   C.H. Robinson  Freightquote  Combined

   As Reported  Operations  Pro Forma

Total revenues  $ 3,502,918  $ 162,644  $ 3,665,562
Income from operations  200,382  5,167  205,549

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

   C.H. Robinson  Freightquote  Combined

   As Reported  Operations  Pro Forma

Total revenues  $ 6,645,503  $ 303,708  $ 6,949,211
Income from operations  357,353  8,877  366,230

Three Months Ended June

30, 2014
Six Months Ended June

30, 2014

Additional amortization expense on identifiable intangible assets  $ (1,890 )   $ (3,780 )

Other  1,142   1,939

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FIN ANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations in conjunction with our condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Our quarterly report on Form 10-Q, including this discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations and our